# DEPARTMENTAL INPUT CONTRACT/PROJECT MEASURE ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION

□ New	□ OTR	□ Sole Source	☐ Bid Waiver	<u>□</u> Emergency	Previous Contract	/Project No.	
<u>Contract</u>	☐ Othe	<u>f</u> °		LIVING	7760-0/16 WAGE APPLIES: □	YES 🔼 NO	
Requisition	No./Projec	t No.: ROIDI7	<u>00029</u>	TERM OF CONTRACT	Five (5) Year	s with no OTR	
Requisition Title:	/Project	<u>IMMOBIL</u>	IZATION B	ACKBOARD	S FOR MDFR		
Description:	Immo	Consequence of the Consequence o		eta ante un municipal de la composition della co	contract for the ounty Fire Resc	purchase of ue (MDFR) on an	
Issuing Dep		MDFR 50,000.00	Contact Person:  Funding Source	arianela Beta GENERAL e:		786-331-4241 OTHER Fire District Funding	
ANALYSIS  Commodity Codes:  Contract/Project History of previous purchases three (3) years Check here if this is a new contract/purchase with no previous history.							
Contractor:		<u>E</u> Ferno	<u>XISTING</u>	2 <sup>ND</sup> Y	<u>EAR</u>	3 <sup>RD</sup> YEAR	
Small Busir			35				
Contract Va	alue:	\$348,000					
Continued o	n another p	oage (s): 🔲 Yes					
SB	E	Set-aside		ENDATIONS ractor goal	Bid preference	Selection factor	
Basis of recommenda	ation:			Date sent to SBI	D: 12/6/16		
Signed: <b>Z</b>	Bonnie 7	aylor Wilson		Date returned to			

# 2.1 PURPOSE

The purpose of this solicitation is to establish a contract for the purchase of Immobilization Backboards for Miami-Dade County Fire Rescue Department (MDFR) on an as-needed basis.

# 2.2 TERM OF CONTRACT: SIXTY (60) MONTHS

This contract shall commence upon approval of the contract by the Board of County Commissioners, or designee, unless otherwise stipulated in the Notice of Award Letter which is distributed by the County's Department of Procurement Management, and contingent upon the completion and submittal of all required bid documents. The contract shall remain in effect for five (5) years and shall expire at the end of the five (5) year period.

#### 2.3 METHOD OF AWARD

Award will be made to the lowest, responsive and responsible Vendor who submits the lowest price for the item being awarded. If the Awarded Bidder defaults, the County shall have the right to negotiate with the next responsive responsible bidder. Award of this project is contingent upon the approval of the rejection for the previously released project IB-00443 Immobilization Backboards.

## 2.4 PRICES SHALL BE FIXED

If the Vendor is awarded a contract under this solicitation, the prices proposed by the Vendor shall remain fixed for the term of the contract. The only exception in this regard is that this fixed price shall be adjusted upward or downward based on the following price index list: Consumer Price Index (CPI) - All Urban Consumers, All Items for the Miami-Fort Lauderdale Area as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, Department of Labor. This report can be accessed at <a href="https://www.bls.gov/cpi">www.bls.gov/cpi</a>.

Ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of the then anniversary date, the Vendor may submit a price adjustment to the County.

It shall be further understood that the County reserves the right to reject any price adjustments submitted by the Vendor and/or to terminate the contract with the Vendor based on such price adjustments.

#### 2.5 REQUIREMENTS

- A. Bidders shall provide three (3) references from current customers that contain the following information: Company Name, Company Address, Reference Name and Title, Reference Telephone Number and Reference Email. The Reference must be able to verify that the Bidder has successfully provided the product being requested in this solicitation for at least one (1) year.
- B. If Bidder is other than the Backboard manufacturer, Bidder shall be an Authorized Dealer/Representative of the manufacturer, and submit one of the

following documents:

- 1. Manufacturer's Certification
- 2. Signed letter on Manufacturer's letterhead stating the Bidder is an Authorized Dealer/Representative of the Manufacturer
- C. The Bidder must be able to deliver 150 Backboards within seventy-two (72) hours to any designated location within Miami-Dade County, Florida in the event of an emergency.

#### 2.6 SHIPPING TERMS

All Bidders shall quote prices based on F.O.B. Destination and shall hold title to the goods until such time as they are delivered to, and accepted by, an authorized County representative at the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department.

## 2.7 DELIVERY

The Vendor shall make deliveries within thirty (30) calendar days after the date of the order. All deliveries shall be made in accordance with good commercial practice and all required delivery timeframes shall be adhered to by the Vendor except when the delivery will be delayed due to acts of nature, strikes, or other causes beyond the control of the Vendor. In these cases, the Vendor shall notify the County of the delay in advance of the original delivery date so that a revised delivery schedule may be appropriately considered by the County.

Should the Vendor to whom the contract is awarded fail to deliver in the number of days as stated above, the County reserves the right to cancel the contract on a default basis after any back order period that has been specified in this contract has lapsed. If the contract is so terminated, it is hereby understood and agreed that the County has the authority to purchase the goods elsewhere and to charge the incumbent Vendor with any re-procurement costs. If the Vendor fails to honor these re-procurement costs, the County may terminate the contract for default.

Certain County employees may be authorized in writing to pick-up materials under this contract. Vendors shall require written authorization. The Vendor shall maintain a copy of the authorization. If the Vendor is in doubt about any aspect of material pick-up, Vendor shall contact the appropriate user department to confirm the authorization.

#### 2.8 BACKORDER DELAYS

The County shall not allow any late deliveries attributed to product back order situations under this contract. Accordingly, the Vendor is required to deliver all items to the County within the time specified in this solicitation and resultant contract. No grace period on account of backorder situations shall be honored, unless written authorization is issued by the User Department, and a new delivery date is mutually established. In the event that the Vendor fails to deliver the products within the time specified, the County reserves the right to cancel the order, seek the items from another Vendor, and charge

the incumbent Vendor for any re-procurement costs. If the Vendor fails to honor these re-procurement costs, the County may terminate the contract for default.

## 2.9 AVAILABILITY OF CONTRACT TO OTHER COUNTY DEPARTMENTS

Although this Solicitation is specific to a County Department, it is hereby agreed and understood that any County department or agency may avail itself of this contract and purchase any and all items specified herein from the successful Bidder at the contract price established herein. Under these circumstances, a separate purchase order shall be issued by the County, which identifies the requirements of the additional County department(s) or agency(ies).

#### 2.10 COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL STANDARDS

All items to be purchased under this contract shall be in accordance with all governmental standards, to include, but not be limited to, those issued by the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA), the National Institute of Occupational Safety Hazards (NIOSH), and the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA).

#### 2.11 PACKING SLIP/DELIVERY TICKET TO ACCOMPANY ITEMS DURING DELIVERY:

The successful Bidder shall enclose a complete packing slip or delivery ticket with any items being delivered in conjunction with this bid solicitation. The packing slip shall be attached to the shipping carton(s) which contain the items and shall be made available to the County's authorized representative during delivery. The packing slip or delivery ticket shall include, at a minimum, the following information: Purchase Order Number, Date of Order, Complete Listing of Items Being Delivered, Backorder Quantities, and Estimated Delivery of Backorders, if applicable.

#### 2.12 PURCHASE OF OTHER ITEMS

While the County has listed all major items within this solicitation which are utilized by County departments in conjunction with their operations, there may be similar items that must be purchased by the County during the term of this contract. Under these circumstances, a County representative will contact the primary Vendor to obtain a price quote for the similar items. If there are multiple Vendors on the contract, the County representative may also obtain price quotes from these Vendors. The County reserves the right to award these similar items to the awarded contract Vendor or another contract Vendor based on the lowest price quoted, or to acquire the items through a separate solicitation.

#### 3.1 SCOPE OF WORK

The following specifications describe Immobilization Long Spine Backboards for the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFR).

## 3.2 CUSTOM GRAPHICS

Backboards shall include the "Star of Life" custom graphic with the following Fire Department's acronyms going around the symbol: HFD, CGFD, MBFD, MFD, AMR, KBFD and MDFD.



#### 3.3 SPECIFICATIONS

- FERNO NAJO RediHold® Long Spine Board without pins, orange in color.
- Measurement: 16" W x 72" L x 2" H
- Weight: 16 lbs.
- Load Capacity: 600 lbs
- FERNO Part No. BSBN-RH
- Star of Life custom graphic with acronyms HFD, CGFD, MBFD, MFD, AMR, KBFD and MDFD going around symbol, graphic and lettering must be black in color, with a measurement of 9" W x 8.9" H, .25 cuts (indicated by dash lines) = 9 1/2" W x 9.4" H molded into plastic. See image below.

# 4.1 <u>BIDDER REQUIREMENTS</u>

Section	Requirements	Initial as Completed			
2.5.A.	Three (3) references from current customers.				
2,0.71,	THOS (5) TOTAL CONTINUES IN STATE OF THE CONTINUES.				
	Reference No. 1				
	Company Name:				
	Company Address:				
	Reference Name:				
	Reference Name: Title:				
	Title:				
	Email:				
	Reference No. 2				
	Company Name:				
	Company Address:				
	Reference Name:				
	Title: Telephone Number:				
	l elephone Number				
	Email:				
	Pafarana Na 2				
	Reference No. 3 Company Name:				
	Company Address:				
	Company Address.				
	Reference Name:				
	Title:				
	Telephone Number:				
. 162.00	Email:				
2.5.B.	If Bidder is other than the Backboard manufacturer, Bidder shall be				
	an Authorized Dealer/Representative of the manufacturer, and				
	submit one of the following documents:				
	1. Manufacturer's Certification				
	2. Signed letter on Manufacturer's letterhead stating the Bidder is				
	an Authorized Dealer/Representative of the Manufacturer				
0.50					
2.5.C.	The Bidder must be able to deliver 150 Backboards within seventy-				
•	two (72) hours to any designated location within Miami-Dade	<u>Principal de las prese</u>			
	County, Florida in the event of an emergency.				